analysis was performed assuming all other variables remain constant.

(ii) Other Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's
non-investment financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its
deposits with the Accountant-General's Department. The Group's policy is to
obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing its interest
rate exposure.

60

Annual
Financial Statements
2017/2018

Sentosa Development Corporation and its subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

-  61  -

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

(c) Interest rate risk (cont'd)

(ii) Other Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (cont'd)

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 25 (2017: 25) basis points
higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the Group's and the
Corporation's net surplus/(deficit) before contribution to Consolidated Fund would
have been higher/lower by the amounts shown below.

 2018 2017

25 basis
point

increase

25 basis
point

decrease

25 basis
point

increase

25 basis
point

decrease
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group

Deposits placed with

Accountant-General’s
Department (Note 14) 429 (429) 345 (345)

Fixed deposits (Note 14) – – 5 (5)
 429 (429) 350 (350)

Corporation

Deposits placed with

Accountant-General’s
Department (Note 14) 317 (317) 290 (290)

Fixed deposits (Note 14) – – 5 (5)
 317 (317) 295 (295)

61

Annual
Financial Statements
2017/2018

Sentosa Development Corporation and its subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

-  62  -

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

(d) Foreign currency risk

(i)  Investments

The Group’s investments and financial instruments are held in various foreign
currencies, including United States Dollars, Hong Kong Dollars and Japanese Yen,
and therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Group manages its foreign
currency exposure by hedging through currency forward contracts as stipulated in